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Phone: (905) 388-2731 Toll Free: 1-800-759-0959     Fax: (905) 388-8738

Website address: http://www.osc-koc.com/

SSppeecciiaall OOllyymmppiiccss OOnnttaarriioo

Special Olympics is one of the many community projects in which State and subordinate 
council participation is highly encouraged by the Supreme Council of the Knights of 
Columbus. Knights and their families all over North America support the efforts of 
Special Olympics not only by financial donations, but also by donations of volunteer 
hours in local, provincial and national events.

The Ontario jurisdiction is proud to be a supporter of the Special Olympians of Ontario.

Over the past years K of C members throughout Ontario have been engaged in a 
number of projects that have supported Special Olympics Ontario.

Special Olympics is more than an event or a set of Games!

Special Olympics programs provide people with an intellectual disability a local sports 
program run and operated by local volunteers. To get your council involved either 
contact Joe Mathews or Special Olympics Ontario for more information.

                                                                                                                            

TThhee KKnniigghhttss’’ ccoommmmiittmmeenntt ttoo SSppeecciiaall OOllyymmppiiccss aanndd ttoo
hhuunnddrreeddss ooff ggrraassssrroooottss pprrooggrraammss ffoorr ppeeooppllee wwiitthh iinntteelllleeccttuuaall
aanndd pphhyyssiiccaall ddiissaabbiilliittiieess iiss aann eexxpprreessssiioonn ooff iittss bbeelliieeff iinn tthhee

iinnttrriinnssiicc wwoorrtthh ooff eevveerryy hhuummaann bbeeiinngg..

Joe Mathews
Knights of Columbus

State Special Olympics Director
875 Runningbrook Drive

Mississauga, Ontario
L4Y 2S4

(905) 279-5057
jcm@3web.net

Special Olympics Ontario
Glenn MacDonell
Executive Director

18 Wynford Drive, Suite 300
Toronto, Ontario

M3C 3S2
1-888-333-5515  Ext: 225

glennm@specialolympicsontario.com

Knights of Columbus
Ontario State Council

393 Rymal Road West
Suite #201

Hamilton, Ontario
L9B 1V2



Looking for a GREAT Council project …                                                                     
THINK ABOUT hosting a Special Olympics event….

Contact Diane Boumeester – Hometown Games Advisor                                                    
905-331-9807    dianeb@specialolympicsontario.com



Special Olympics Ontario
18 Wynford Drive

Suite #300
Toronto, Ontario

M3C 3S2
________________________________________________________________
Phone: (416) 447-8326 Toll Free: 1-888-333-5515     Fax: (416) 447-6336

Website address: www.specialolympicsontario.com

VOLUNTEER

Special Olympics Ontario is a volunteer-based organization. Currently, there are close to 6,000 volunteer coaches, 
club managers, fund-raisers and administrators providing sport programs for over 16,000 athletes in Ontario. They 
provide technical support for all the sport training programs and competitions, administrative support services, and 
host fundraising events. Our success depends on the dedication of our many volunteers. Listed below are two 
general areas in which the talent, skills, and expertise of volunteers are used effectively within Special Olympics at 
a community, regional, and/or provincial level. 

SPORT PROGRAMS AND COMPETITIONS

These can be either on-going sport clubs or one-time special events. Positions include: coach, manager, timer, 
official/referee, meet/tournament coordinator, etc.  If you enjoy being with athletes and have a passion for a 
particular sport that Special Olympics offers, there is a position for you.  Special Olympics offers courses in 
working with athletes with an intellectual disability and we can direct you to courses for further sport technical 
knowledge.  Or if you would like to help out at particular competitions, your assistance is valuable

ADMINISTRATION

These positions require less sport technical knowledge. If you have strong organizational skills, a background in 
bookkeeping or public relations, your help in administering a club, community council or regional competition 
management team is needed. Positions include: Fundraiser, Treasurer, Public Relations, Registrar, Fundraising 
Coordinator, Volunteer Coordinator, Community Coordinator, or Club Manager.

BECOMING A VOLUNTEER

For more volunteering information, please visit www.specialolympicsontario.com/default.asp?contentID=21
and to browse current volunteer opportunities visit www.specialolympicsontario.ca/Links/DistrictWebs.html.

We are always looking for new vibrant volunteers throughout Special Olympics 
Ontario. Various coaching and volunteer positions are available in local 
communities. For more information or to help locate volunteer positions in your 
community, please contact your local District Developer



SPECIAL OLYMPICS ONTARIO DIRECTORY

James Noronha
Manager, Field Services

Email: jamesn@specialolympicsontario.com
Work: 1-800-759-0959 Ext: 239

Region 1 - Southwestern Ontario

DISTRICT DEVELOPER: Jennifer Findlay
jenniferf@specialolympicsontario.com

Work: 1-800-759-0959 Ext. 244
Phone: 519-858-9523 

Fax: 416-447-6336 

Communities & Coordinators 

Chatham
Shirley Knudsvig

Email: shirleyknudsvig@hotmail.com

Essex County
Steve Batchelar

Email: sbatchelar@cogeco.ca

LaSalle
Jim Wright

Home Tel: 519-978-3815
Cell: 519-999-4569

Email: jwpawcis@xplornet.com

Sarnia-Lambton
Contact District Developer for more information 

Wallaceburg
Denise Cross

Email: denise@getintocommunityliving.com

Windsor
Karen Clarke

Email: karenspeco@yahoo.com

Region 2 – South Central Ontario

DISTRICT DEVELOPER: Jennifer Findlay
jenniferf@specialolympicsontario.com

Work: 1-800-759-0959 Ext. 244
Phone: 519-858-9523 

Fax: 416-447-6336 



Communities & Coordinators 

Alymer
Glenda Parker

48909 Jamestown Line
R.R. #2

Aylmer, ON N2H 2R2
Tel: 519-773-3653
Fax: 519-773-3653 

Brantford
Paul Wilson

Email: pwilson254@rogers.com

Cambridge
Sandra Goodwin

Email: sand1940@golden.net

Fergus
Contact District Developer for more information 

Guelph-Wellington
Paul Turner

cheryl.bourque@sympatico.ca

Ingersoll
Karmelle Taylor
405 Admiral St.

Woodstock, ON N4S 5B1
Tel: 519-539-6435

Email: jktaylor@hotmail.com

Kitchener-Waterloo
Amy Ross

Email: amynross@hotmail.com

London
Dennis Bordin

Email: dennis.bordin@hp.com

Peter Scanlan
P.O. Box 918 Station B,
London ON, N6A 4Z3
Tel: (519) 455-3323

Email: p_illtyd@sympatico.ca
Website: http://www.osolondon.com/

New Hamburg
Jean Schaaf

255 Waterloo St.
New Hamburg, ON N3A 1S5

Tel: 519-662-3693
Fax: 519-662-3502

Email: secretaryexpress@rogers.com

St. Thomas
Hilde Popp

Email: hildepopp@amtelecom.net
Website: soostthomas.blogspot.com

Simcoe
Contact District Developer for more information 



Stratford
Ingrid Newbery

284 Glastonbury Dr.
Stratford, ON N5A 6B7

Tel: 519-271-8683
Fax: 519-271-3288

Email: specialo@execulink.com
Website: http://www.stratfordoso.ca/

Strathroy
Contact District Developer for more information 

Tilsonburg
Patricia Benoit

Tel: 519-866-3858
Email: ppbenoit@amtelecom.net

Woodstock
Contact District Developer for more information

Woolrich (Elmira)
Mary Jordan

Email: jordankm@golden.net

Region 3 – Niagara-Haldimand

DISTRICT DEVELOPER: Pratima Bhatt
pratimab@specialolympicsontario.com

Work: 1-800-759-0959 Ext. 262

Communities & Coordinators 

Fort Erie 
Contact District Developer for more information

Haldimand County
Nancy Dewitt

Tel: 905-774-5075
Email: Nddewitt@aol.com

Grimbsy
Richard Roberts

Email: richard.roberts@thermofisher.com

Niagara Falls
Contact District Developer for more information 

Port Colborne
Dori Schooley

Tel: 905-834-4806
Email: osopc@becon.org

St. Catharines
Kim Scanlon

Email: kimmy56@cogeco.ca

Welland
Tim Dixon

263 Aquaduct St.
Welland, ON

Tel: 905-735-4438
Email: tcdixon@sympatico.ca



Region 4 – Snowbelt Region

DISTRICT DEVELOPER: Hellaina Rothenburg
hellainar@specialolympicsontario.com

Work: 1-800-759-0959 Ext. 246
Phone: : 705-739-0011

Fax: 705-739-1430 

Communities & Coordinators 

Central Bruce (Port Elgin)

Shelley Bellamy
400 Waterloo St.

Port Elgin, ON  N0H 2C1
Tel: 519-832-2973
Fax: 519-389-2015

Email: bellamy@bmts.com
Goderich

Connie Tasker
Tel: 519-524-5471

Email: kandctasker@sympatico.ca

Hanover
Patricia Sands

Tel: 519-364-2112
Email: sniffles@bmts.com

Huron
Sharina MacPherson

Tel: 519-526-1138
Email: sharina.macpherson@sympatico.ca

Kincardine
Joy Laidler

Email: laidler@bmts.com

Lucknow/Wingham
Kathy Herd

Tel: 519-335-3386
Email: wusssup@wightman.ca

Meaford
Maureen Munden
Tel: 519-599-2780

Email: munden@georgian.net

North Wellington
Jayne Cremasco

Tel: 519-848-5190
Email: jayne@sapphire-team.com

Owen Sound
Terry Govier

Email: terrygovier@rogers.com

Walkerton
Karen Clancy

Tel: 519-366-9974
Email: k.clancy@bmts.com

Wiarton
Cathy Irving

Tel: 519-371-2148
Email: cirving@bmts.com



Region 5 – Golden Horseshoe Region

DISTRICT DEVELOPER: Pratima Bhatt
pratimab@specialolympicsontario.com

Work: 1-800-759-0959 Ext. 262 

Communities & Coordinators 

Ancaster
Diana Kay

Tel: 905-304-3204
Email: dkay_1@sympatico.ca

Brampton
Mike Gauthier

Email: mike-gau@rogers.com

Burlington
Cathy Hawkins

Email: hawkinsc@hdsb.ca

Dundas
Elizabeth Matthews
Tel: 905-627-1367 

Hamilton
Rob Goodfellow

Email: rgoodfellow@sourcecable.net

Milton
Dianne Hillier

Email: thehilliers@cogeco.ca

Mississauga
Linda Ward

Email: linda.ward@sympatico.ca

Oakville
Kathryn Kelly

Email: the.kelleys@cogeco.ca

Waterdown
Marlene Hyatt

Tel: 905-689-4752
Email: waterdownlanes@bellnet.ca

Other Links for Region 5:

Mississauga Lightening Floor Hockey Program

Region 6 – Georgian Bay Lakeheads

DISTRICT DEVELOPER: Hellaina Rothenburg
hellainar@specialolympicsontario.com

Work: 1-800-759-0959 Ext. 246
Phone: : 705-739-0011

Fax: 705-739-1430 



Communities & Coordinators 

Barrie
Marie Gorham

220 Deborah Way
Barrie, ON  L4N 4N7
Tel: 705-722-4615

Email: fridayg@sympatico.ca

Collingwood
Diana Van Casteren
Tel: 705-737-0920

Email: jerdee@simcoe.net   

Dufferin
Liane Westlake-Sapalovski

Tel: 519-943-5906
Email: liane.sapalovski@dcafs.on.ca  

Gravenhurst
Carol Gonneau

Tel: 705-646-7689

Huntsville
Contact District Developer for more information 

  
Huronia

Louise Spicer
c/o Community Living Huronia,

339 Olive Street,
Midland, ON L4R 2R4

Tel: (705) 526-4253 ext. 212
Fax: (705) 526-8299

Email: lrspicer@clhmidland.on.ca
  

Markham
Margaret A. French
282 Roywood Cres.

Newmarket, ON  L3Y 1A5
Tel: 905-898-1676
Fax: 905-898-6219

Email: margaret.french@servicecanada.gc.ca

Muskoka
Carol Gonneau

Tel: 705-646-7689

Newmarket
John Robinson

Tel: 905-898-3484
Email: cheshirecat@sympatico.ca

Orillia
Shannon Jones

Tel: 705-326-3020
Email: shanjrob@hotmail.com

Richmond Hill
Margaret A. French
282 Roywood Cres.

Newmarket, ON  L3Y 1A5
Tel: 905-898-1676
Fax: 905-898-6219

Email: margaret.french@servicecanada.gc.ca   

South Simcoe
Mark Shave

Tel: 705-424-5117
Email: k_shave@sympatico.ca  



Tottenham
Mark Shave

Tel: 705-424-5117
Email: k_shave@sympatico.ca

Vaughan
Brian Naraine

Phone: 905-832-2420
Email: brian_naraine@rogers.com

  

York South
Margaret A. French
282 Roywood Cres.

Newmarket, ON  L3Y 1A5
Tel: 905-898-1676
Fax: 905-898-6219

Email: margaret.french@servicecanada.gc.ca

Region 7 – Ottawa – Rideau – St. Lawrence

DISTRICT DEVELOPER: Suzanne Heale
suzanneh@specialolympicsontario.com

Work: 1-800-759-0959 Ext. 248
Phone: (613) 424-5296 

Communities & Coordinators 

Alexandria
Contact District Developer for more information

Arnprior
Vicki Murdoch
75 Dochart St.

Braeside, ON  K0A 1G0
Tel: 613-623-8254

Email: mark.murdoch@sympatico.ca

Brockville
Roy Brooks

1007 Fitzsimmons Drive
Bockville, ON  K6V 7E9

Tel: 613-342-7569
Email: roybrooks@sympatico.ca

Casselman
Contact District Developer for more information

Cornwall
Contact District Developer for more information 

  
Deep River

Contact District Developer for more information
  

Hawkesbury
Madeleine Seguin
Tel: 613-632-4300

Email: yrseguin@sympatico.ca

Kemptville
Ken Brooks

2850 County Road 43
Kemptville, ON  K0G 1J0

Email: kjohns-ning@storm.ca



Kingston
Douglas Bird

56 Windfield Crescent
Kingston, ON, K7K 6G4

Tel: 613-541-0108
Fax: 613-541-0248

Email: douglas.bird@sympatico.ca

North and West Lanark
Contact District Developer for more information

Ottawa
Andrew Bird

Ottawa Special Olympics
P.O. Box 23119,

Ottawa, ON  K2A 4E2
Tel: 613-860-6184

Email: chair_person@ottawaspecialolympics.org
Website: www.ottawaspecialolympics.org

Pembroke
Shoey List

517 O'Brien Street
Pembroke, ON K8A 8E6

Tel: 613-735-0494
Email: sclist@nrtco.net

Perth
Jane O'Neill

Tel: 613-264-8989
Email: hovenweepfarm@perth.igs.net

Sandra Dunlop
Tel: 613-267-2597

Renfrew
Frank Belanger

Email: frank_belanger@hotmail.com
  

Smith Falls
Contact District Developer for more information   

Region 8 – Northwestern Ontario  

DISTRICT DEVELOPER: Sheryl Huestis
sherylh@specialolympicsontario.com

Phone: : 705-575-4896 

Communities & Coordinators 

Atikokan
Avis Henderson

Email: avishenderson@sympatico.ca  

Dryden
Rita Gubser

Email: rmggubser@shaw.ca

Fort Frances
Connie Wood

Special Olympics, Box 181
Fort Frances, ON P9A 3M6

Email: wood4wood@hotmail.com



Geraldton
Jennifer Audia

Email: jenaudia@hotmail.com

Kenora
David Cain

Tel: 807-543-1255
Email: dcan@kmts.ca   

Marathon
Cheryl Dupere

Tel: 807-229-2801
Email: taocheryl@hotmail.com

Nipigon
Contact District Developer for more information  

Red Lake
Dianna Parthenay

Email: Dianna.Parthenay@goldcorp.com
Terrace Bay

Linda Ballentine
Superior Special Olympics

P.O. Box 1328
Terrace Bay, ON P0T 2W0
Email: tjballen@onlink.net

Thunder Bay
Doug Gelmich

Email: gelmichd@shaw.ca

Region 9 – The Near North  

DISTRICT DEVELOPER: Sheryl Huestis
sherylh@specialolympicsontario.com

Phone: : 705-575-4896 

Communities & Coordinators 

Almaguin Highlands/Burk Falls
Cheryl Atkinson

Almaguin Special Olympics
Box 606

Burk Falls, ON  P0A 1C0
Tel: 705-789-3313 ext. 228

Email: catkinson@algonquinauto.com  

Azilda
Ziggy Zaldiner

Email: zman@personainternet.com  

Blind River
Algoma Day Supports

c/o Serge Allair
19 Woodward Ave.

Box 2093
Blind River, ON  P0R 1B0

Tel: 705-356-1712
Email: algomasupportiveemployment@christian-horizons.org  

Chelmsford
Contact District Developer for more information



Elliot Lake
Barb Hopkins

Email: dbhoppy@vianet.ca

Espanola
Connie Lamothe

Email: cllmothe@hotmail.com  

Lively
Joyce Carmichael

PO Box 888
253 10th Avenue

Lively, ON  P3Y 1M7
Tel: 705-692-9225  

Manitoulin Island
Janet Anning

Email: janet.anning@ontario.ca
North Bay

Rob Saunders
Email: saunders_64@hotmail.com

Parry Sound
Deirdre Mitchell

3 Cedar St.
Parry Sound, ON  P2A 3B3

Tel: 705-774-9937
Fax: 705-746-7510

Email: dmitch@cogeco.ca

Sault Ste. Marie
Sheryl Huestis

Email: shuestis@shaw.ca  

Sudbury
John Roberts

Email: roberts.jnc@personainternet.com  

Sudbury East
Email: sud_east_oso@hotmail.com

Valley East
Contact District Developer for more information 

West Nipissing
Paulyne Charron

42 Second Street, #1
Sturgeon Falls, ON  P2B 3A8

Tel: 705-753-2837 (H)
Tel: 705-753-3693 (W)

Fax: 705-7532482
Email: paulynec@vianet.ca or paulynec@sympatico.ca

Region 10 – Northeastern Ontario   

DISTRICT DEVELOPER: Sheryl Huestis
sherylh@specialolympicsontario.com

Phone: : 705-575-4896 

REGIONAL COORDINATOR
Diane Wahlman

PO BOX 198
Schumacher, ON P0N 1G0
Tel: 705-267-7320 (Home)



Tel: 705-235-1218 (Work)
Fax: 705-235-8284

Email: diane.wahlman@ontario.ca or dwahlman@intl.sympatico.ca

Communities & Coordinators 

Cochrane
Nanette Leblanc
PO BOX 1235

Cochrane, ON  P0L 1C0
Tel: 705-272-3949

Work: 705-272-2999 

Hearst
Francine Roy

PO BOX 12000
Hearst, ON  P0L 1N0

Tel: 705-362-4545
Email: royf@cscdgr.on.ca

Iroquois Falls
Claudette Michaud

BOX 2018
Iroquois Falls, ON  P0K 1E0

Tel: 705-258-4573
Email: mike-mich@ontera.net

Kapuskasing
Contact District Developer for more information

Kirkland Lake
James King

Community Living Kirkland Lake
PO Box 274

51 Government Road West
Kirkland Lake, ON P2N 3H7
Tel: 705-567-9331 ext 224

Email: james.king@communitylivingkl.com

Sylvie Adams
Community Living Kirkland Lake

PO Box 274
51 Government Road West
Kirkland Lake, ON P2N 3H7

705-567-9331 ext 227
Email: sylvie.adams@communitylivingkl.com

Moosonee
Contact District Developer for more information

New Liskeard
Contact District Developer for more information   

Temiskaming Shores
PO BOX 730

(Temiskaming Shores) New Liskeard, ON
P0J 1P0

Tel: 705-647-5709
Fax: 705-647-8688 

Timmins
Veronica Farrell

1192 Gatineau Blvd.
Timmins, ON   P4R 1E3

Tel: 705-264-7503 



Region 11 – Toronto

DISTRICT DEVELOPERS:
Peter Seto

: peters@specialolympicsontario.com
Work: 1-800-759-0959 Ext. 228

COMMUNITIES 

Special Olympics Toronto is responsible for all Special Olympics programs within the City of Toronto.  This 
includes all programs in the former communities of:

Etobicoke, York, North York, Toronto, East York and Scarborough. 

For more information or to inquire about programs in the City of Toronto visit us online or contact our general 
information line at: 

www.specialolympicstoronto.com

Email: info@specialolympicstoronto.com

Telephone: 416-447-8326 x227

Region 12 – Eastern Ontario

DISTRICT DEVELOPER: Suzanne Heale
suzanneh@specialolympicsontario.com

Work: 1-800-759-0959 Ext. 248
Phone: (613) 424-5296 

Communities & Coordinators 

Ajax
Debbie May

25 Cornwall Drive
Ajax, ON L1T 3G5
Tel: 905-686-2538

Email: risingstarmom@hotmail.com

Bancroft
Bonnie Simpson

RR#2 371 Airport Road
Bancroft, ON  K0L 1C0

Tel: 613-332-4934
Email: bonniesimpson1@hotmail.com

Belleville
Mary Wilson

22 John Street
Belleville, ON  K8N 4T3

Tel: 613-968-5050 (Home)
Email: mewilson@hpedsb.on.ca

Bowmanville
Hliton Smith

742 Jasmine Crescent
Oshawa, ON L1G 3C3

Tel: 905-725-0026
Email: bnhsound@bellnet.ca



Challenge League Sports
Theresa Grabowski
114 Baldwin Street

Oshawa, ON L1H 6H1
Tel: 905-571-3379

Email: challengeleague@rogers.com

Campbellford
Contact District Developer for more information 

    
Cobourg

Lyn Margeson
22 Margaret Street

Port Hope, ON  L1A 1Y3
Tel: 416-986-8218

Email: lyn@ergolynx.com

Courtice
Hliton Smith

742 Jasmine Crescent
Oshawa, ON L1G 3C3

Tel: 905-725-0026
Email: bnhsound@bellnet.ca

Challenge League Sports
Theresa Grabowski
114 Baldwin Street

Oshawa, ON L1H 6H1
Tel: 905-571-3379

Email: challengeleague@rogers.com

Haliburton Highlands
John Kellett

Email: johnkellett@hotmail.com

Lennox-Addington
Debbie Sargeant

Email: sargeant4@hotmail.com

Lindsay
Contact District Developer for more information

Oshawa
Hliton Smith

742 Jasmine Crescent
Oshawa, ON L1G 3C3

Tel: 905-725-0026
Email: bnhsound@bellnet.ca

Challenge League Sports
Theresa Grabowski
114 Baldwin Street

Oshawa, ON L1H 6H1
Tel: 905-571-3379

Email: challengeleague@rogers.com

Peterborough
Bill Stode

1085 Fairbairn St., RR2
Peterborough, ON K9J 6X3

Tel: 705-742-6697
Fax: 705-743-4092

Email: wstrode@cogeco.ca
Website: home.cogeco.ca/~ptbospecialolympics



Pickering
Debbie May

25 Cornwall Drive
Ajax, ON L1T 3G5
Tel: 905-686-2538

Email: risingstarmom@hotmail.com

Picton
Contact District Developer for more information 

  
Port Hope

Lyn Margeson
22 Margaret Street

Port Hope, ON  L1A 1Y3
Tel: 416-986-8218

Email: lyn@ergolynx.com

Port Perry
Contact District Developer for more information 

Trenton
Contact District Developer for more information

Whitby
Debbie May

25 Cornwall Drive
Ajax, ON L1T 3G5
Tel: 905-686-2538

Email: risingstarmom@hotmail.com


